Table V.C.2.b(2009) Average total employee contribution
coverage at private-sector establishments that offer heal

Division and State

United States

New England:
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

East North Central:
lllinois

Indiana

Michigan

Ohio

Wisconsin

West North Central:
lowa

Kansas

Minnesota

Missouri

Nebraska

North Dakota
South Dakota

South Atlantic:
Delaware

District of Columbia
Florida

Georgia

Maryland

North Carolina
South Carolina
Virginia

West Virginia

East South Central:
Alabama

Kentucky
Mississippi
Tennessee

West South Central:
Arkansas

Louisiana
Oklahoma

Texas

Mountain:
Arizona
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Nevada
New Mexico
Utah
Wyoming

Pacific:
Alaska
California
Hawaii
Oregon
Washington

Total

957

1,071
988
1,341
925
1,188
998

1,023
1,071
880

990
1,058
983
1,077
1,001

852
994
1,026
965
841
804
895

1,132
927
1,009
929
1,017
991
924
1,006
1,110

1,060
1,006
961
995

793
1,010
850
927

838
968
755
836
795
932
765
830

808
898
507
617
634

Agri, fish.,
forestry and
construction

822

604 *
881*
880
1,063*
856*
589*

565*
893*
769

865*
1,220
1,064 *
1,092*

960

478
812*
1,807
1,716
848
1,048
926

1,440
767*
735*
776
610*
861*
428*
625*
495*

1,161

1,118

1,261*
889

914
901*
311+
912

757
239*
949
1,432
641*
1,195*
566*
734

905*
682*
206*
428

466 *

&

dollars) for mixed-provider plans per enrolled employee for single

Mining and
manufacturing

969

948
1,121*
1,121
1,109
1,686

778*

982*
1,317
848

814
1,075

854
1,582*
1,152

591
761
925
704
640
791
696*

727
3,948*
1,063
1,117

639
1,150
1,131*

963
1,838

926
956
1,173
906

646
1,132
497
1,021

997
1,290
578*
717
328*
967
1,068
790

1,266
704
589 *
611
536

Retail and other
services

1,073

858
1,308
1,607
1,194
1,298
1,172

1,181
1,114
929

1,051
1,116
1,045
1,039
1,198

1,087
1,156
1,180
1,113

878

988
1,065

1,046

673
1,203
1,253
1,385
1,043
1,122
1,123
1,103

1,275
1,006
1,085
1,140

911
958
1,132
974

828
1,078
870
989
1,081
1,125
793
1,103

1,213
1,056
554
722
914

Professional
services

874

1,062
815
1,411
722
946
978

913
991
833

1,050
913
1,037
884
818

875
842
888
779*
845
756
830

1,356
1,095
767
725
977
785
711
1,084
910

1,041
1,016
707
869

799
1,170
920
799

831
850
668
685
494
820
647
534*

420*
894
419
580
532

insurance by industry groupings** and State: United States, 2009

All other

943

1,314
875
1,121
760
1,199
1,222*

988
1,093
944

1,030

1,001
921*
965
845

933
1,050
1,013
1,080

946

637
1,002*

858
950
1,003
679
1,006
1,104
939
940
974

819
1,014
796
1,038

747
769
722
941

829
968
748
681
770
761
759
743

793
827
527
612
550

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2009 Medical Expenditure Panel

Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See

Technical Appendix.



Table V.C.2.b(2009) Standard error for average total employee contribution (in dollars) for mixed-provider plans per enrolled employee
for single coverage at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by industry groupings** and State: United States, 2009

Division and State Total Agri, fish., Mining and  Retail and other Professional All other

forestry and manufacturing services services

construction
United States 14.39 35.38 56.58 30.32 19.10 26.74
New England:
Connecticut 76.89 254.20* 176.75 214.95 118.31 96.00
Maine 91.31 269.12* 429.22* 203.75 80.30 92.04
Massachusetts 125.88 259.59 255.42 171.42 156.68 135.73
New Hampshire 68.09 319.29* 134.05 125.09 120.77 123.78
Rhode Island 81.69 263.08* 398.40 103.85 141.05 101.23
Vermont 110.84 345.46* 254.05* 240.93 151.58 403.45*
Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 86.08 204.65* 356.59* 219.82 118.60 136.31
New York 73.18 320.56* 334.60 159.73 144.38 55.73
Pennsylvania 41.56 189.68 115.53 76.38 97.07 101.25
East North Central:
lllinois 46.11 472.80* 84.82 110.20 126.15 133.62
Indiana 74.06 206.85 112.22 132.85 67.78 194.34
Michigan 92.24 916.26* 111.15 150.00 134.30 307.68*
Ohio 108.65 370.09* 538.14* 46.91 203.51 88.24
Wisconsin 69.77 188.55 147.25 106.23 145.31 89.82
West North Central:
lowa 68.09 139.66 64.80 92.66 87.46 123.98
Kansas 63.16 375.46* 145.13 91.51 139.79 106.55
Minnesota 61.24 472.97 210.23 125.61 94.30 98.77
Missouri 76.34 472.32 87.83 167.44 243.98* 84.17
Nebraska 84.06 247.95 96.35 156.21 136.40 230.70
North Dakota 71.97 290.31 150.32 163.84 132.43 89.97
South Dakota 67.02 185.69 282.38* 113.22 120.51 387.00*
South Atlantic:
Delaware 105.38 293.56 151.59 119.51 241.25 120.14
District of Columbia 80.62 248.41* 1,248.47* 143.41 115.33 213.24
Florida 68.11 440.11* 216.55 110.62 88.59 81.05
Georgia 134.16 225.98 194.18 251.63 147.92 65.50
Maryland 81.69 188.57* 162.54 180.52 97.59 95.44
North Carolina 43.66 316.01* 178.60 118.68 69.73 237.40
South Carolina 89.89 246.13* 345.47* 60.15 163.67 114.89
Virginia 91.58 216.38* 132.22 159.95 180.82 89.06
West Virginia 145.86 157.80* 403.51 78.02 62.11 181.98
East South Central:
Alabama 79.42 270.17 176.61 106.64 151.68 95.77
Kentucky 52.62 306.24 242.38 107.41 155.82 131.06
Mississippi 68.08 617.64* 155.39 91.03 129.34 81.75
Tennessee 59.29 246.83 119.60 223.01 70.38 225.60
West South Central:
Arkansas 23.59 229.46 97.39 109.34 125.49 71.21
Louisiana 116.10 291.56* 241.16 67.05 170.81 127.51
Oklahoma 71.45 105.45* 124.27 150.21 84.49 154.37
Texas 56.45 158.50 185.84 94.16 89.10 102.97
Mountain:
Arizona 62.35 185.73 237.82 134.39 185.11 109.37
Colorado 57.63 105.91* 314.65 137.97 126.81 100.24
Idaho 56.99 274.92 262.66* 107.13 96.46 90.01
Montana 48.27 324.31 157.82 177.23 97.57 115.04
Nevada 86.91 213.27* 215.55* 132.17 95.26 111.39
New Mexico 111.18 375.95* 250.00 151.83 165.66 92.67
Utah 46.15 199.37* 140.56 77.59 83.19 96.89
Wyoming 75.92 207.59 143.75 126.33 185.28* 220.61
Pacific:
Alaska 112.85 309.51* 311.94 172.31 162.59* 100.03
California 49.14 380.45* 84.22 63.24 89.31 76.79
Hawaii 40.13 108.59* 194.10* 77.20 112.96 103.66
Oregon 68.75 116.98 129.22 110.69 136.88 71.74
Washington 74.50 200.78* 103.10 152.23 99.49 79.52

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2009 Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See
Technical Appendix.



